
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 25 July 2017 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor David Anderson Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor David Hughes Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 28 February, 6 
April and 16 May 2017. 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report  (Pages 13 - 30)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance and its 
reserves position for the financial year 2016-17.  The figures are still subject to 
finalisation and external audit.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Agree the carry forward of budget underspends from 2016-17 to 2017-18 as 

detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 Note the capital out-turn position for 2016-17 detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
1.3 Agree the review of reserves as detailed in Appendix 3.  

 

1.4 Agree the balances on capital schemes which have slipped in 2016-17 to be 
carried forward into the 2017-18 capital programme as set out in Annex 2. 

 

1.5 Delegate responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Financial Management to consider and implement further 
changes relating to all aspects of the closedown of the accounts for 2016-17 
including: realigning reserves; the transfer of costs from revenue to capital; 
amendments of the revenue and capital budgets; and implementation of a 
minimum revenue provision accordingly.   

 
 

7. Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017  (Pages 31 - 36)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with the business rates position 
as at the end the 2016-2017 financial year. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note this report. 
 



 
8. Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  (Pages 37 - 42)    

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Procurement Strategy progress for Quarter 4 
of the financial year 2016-17. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the progress made during Quarter 4 2016-17 in implementing the 

Council’s Procurement Strategy. 
 
 

9. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018-2019  (Pages 43 - 48)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the implications of the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and the changes to discounts, including the impact on 
collection rates, and to provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2018-2019 so that consultation may be undertaken.      
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 
 
1.2     Recommend to Executive which option(s) should be considered for the CTRS 

for 2018-2019 so that consultation may be undertaken. 
 
 

10. Spring Budget 2017 - Business Rates Relief Schemes  (Pages 49 - 62)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with an update on the Spring 
Budget 2017 changes to Business Rates and to provide members with details of the 
proposed local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme and Pubs Relief 
Scheme. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 



 
1.2 Consider any amendments to the proposed local Discretionary Business 

Rate Relief Scheme. 
             
1.3 Recommend to Executive the adoption of the final local Discretionary Relief 

Business Rate Relief Scheme and the Pubs Relief Scheme.  
 
 

11. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 63 - 64)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following items contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

13. Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  (Pages 65 - 70)    
 
Exempt report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221591 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell / Joel Bliss, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 17 July 2017 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk




Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 28 February 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Tom Wallis) 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE (In place of Councillor 
Carmen Griffiths) 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Sanjay Sharma, Interim Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 
Officer 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Richard Stirling, Corporate Procurement Manager 
Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

73 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held on 17 
January 2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

74 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

75 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had agreed to add one item of 
urgent business to the agenda: The Business Rates Monitoring 2017. The 
item had 
[...]
d to produce an improvement plan in order to 
establish better processes by which capital projects would be managed. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

The Committee was advised that the revised contract was with the Solihull 
Partnership who had no fundamental disagreement with the terms that have 
been set out and the contract now just required signing. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that he advise the relevant Officers of the 
Committee’s concerns. The Chief Finance Officer would also liaise with the 
Chairman regarding the possibility of a special meeting of the Committee to 
meet with the Solihull Partnership with a view to discussing and finding 
solutions to the current problems. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the verbal update be noted. 
 
(2) That a full independent investigation with a root cause analysis of what 

went wrong and a service improvement plan be completed to ensure 
that the same mistakes are not made again. 

 
 

78 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which summarised the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy progress for quarter 3 of the financial year 2016/17. 
 
In considering the report, Members requested that future reports include more 
narrative surrounding the less quantifiable elements of the report. Members 
stressed that Procurement was about regulation management and 
governance as much as savings so would not force reports to be purely 
numeric-based. 
 
Members commented that a refinement of procurement practice could in 
future prevent episodes such as the difficulties being endured with the Solihull 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in implementing the Council’s Procurement 

Strategy during Q3 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 

79 Business Rates Incentives Scheme  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the proposed Business Rates Incentives Scheme 
which detailed proposals for awarding business rates incentives to bring back 
into use empty properties and sustain the vitality and diversity of Banbury and 
Bicester town centres. 
 
Some members of the committee raised concerns at the lack of flexibility in 
the scheme and that some smaller businesses might be disadvantaged if they 
fell under the threshold. Members were assured that the thresholds would be 
looked at further so that they would not be abused or that they would confer 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

an unfair advantage to those businesses that fell between the £12,000 - 
£15,000 brackets. 
 
Members recommended that Kidlington be included in the scheme so that 
businesses there could also benefit from the pilot.  Members also requested 
that a list of the Rateable Values be produced for the shops that were in the 
high streets of Banbury, Bicester and Kidlington. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
the scheme could be expanded or retracted depending upon its success and 
the cost implications that its expansion would bring about. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the following amendments to the proposed Business Rates 

Incentives Scheme be recommended to Executive: 
 

 That the scheme be more flexible to avoid lower rateable value 
properties being disadvantaged. 
 

 That the scheme be expanded to include Kidlington and the cap be 
increased to reflect the inclusion. 

 

 That conditions be included to avoid misuse of the scheme. 
 

 That pound shops be included. 
 

 That there be minor amendments to the inclusion maps. 
 

(3) That subject to the amendments in resolution (2) above, the Business 
Rates Incentive Scheme be recommended to Executive for approval. 

 
 

80 Quarter 3 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on Cherwell’s Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring position for Q3. 
 
The Committee was advised that the costs incurred through the hiring of 
agency staff had been managed, with more permanent members of staff 
being brought in and departmental restructures being finalised. 
 
Members requested that a comparison between original budget figures t be 
compared to the final budget outturn and a percentage over/underspend be 
displayed as well as a raw figure to show better context. 
 
In response to members concerns regarding overspend within Regeneration 
and Housing and slippage in capital projects, the Chief Finance Officer agreed 
to bring more information to the next meeting of the Budget Planning 
Committee. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 28 February 2017 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That having reviewed the projected revenue and capital position it be 

noted and no comments forwarded to Executive 
 
(2) That having reviewed the reserves the current position be noted and no 

comments forwarded to Executive. 
 

 
 

81 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
Members requested that a Special meeting of the Budget Planning Committee 
be arranged to resolve the issues surrounding the Solihull Partnership and 
discuss budgetary issues within Regeneration and Housing. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the Solihull Partnership be discussed at a special meeting of the 
Budget Planning Committee. 
 

(2) That Housing and Regeneration’s budgetary issues be brought to a 
special meeting of the Budget Planning Committee. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 April 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Linda Wilson, Head of Corporate Services, Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council, for item 6 
Samantha Gilbert, Assistant Director of Finance, Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council, for item 6 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Commercial Director 

Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Louisa Butters, Property and Facilities Manager 
Sanjay Sharma, Interim Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 
Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

82 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

83 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

84 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 6 April 2017 

  

 
85 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.” 
 
 

86 Solihull Partnership Presentation  
 
The Head of Corporate Property Services and the Assistant Director of 
Finance, Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council, gave a verbal update on the 
Solihull Partnership. 
 
The Commercial Director for Cherwell District Council (CDC) and the Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) Head of Corporate Property Services 
acknowledged that errors had been made at both SMBC and CDC but the 
project was now running smoothly due to recent ef
[...]
 and Capital 
position for the first nine months of the financial year 2016-17 and projections 
for the full year. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that 
the unanticipated closure of British Home Stores at Castle Quay and the 
costly nature of agency staffing had been responsible for some of the 
slippages.  
 
Members were assured that the number of agency staff was reducing as the 
Property and Investment Services Team was now fully established with 
permanent staff members.  
 
The Committee was advised that town centre initiatives were being discussed 
and it was believed that Castle Quay phase II would improve the town 
centre’s prospects. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the additional information to the projected revenue and capital 

position at the end of December 2016 relating to significant revenue 
variances and slippages against the capital programme on the 
projected revenue and capital position  be noted and no comments be 
referred to Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 6 April 2017 

  

The meeting ended at 20:00 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 May 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017-2018  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Nicholas Mawer be appointed Chairman of the Budget 
Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2017-2018. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017-2018  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget 
Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2017-2018. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

25 July 2017 
 

 

2016-17 Revenue and Capital Outturn  Report 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance and its 
reserves position for the financial year 2016-17.  The figures are still subject to 
finalisation and external audit.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Agree the carry forward of budget underspends from 2016-17 to 2017-18 as 

detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 Note the capital out-turn position for 2016-17 detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
1.3 Agree the review of reserves as detailed in Appendix 3.  

 

1.4 Agree the balances on capital schemes which have slipped in 2016-17 to be carried 
forward into the 2017-18 capital programme as set out in Annex 2.  
  

1.5 Delegate responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Financial Management to consider and implement further changes 
relating to all aspects of the closedown of the accounts for 2016-17 including: 
realigning reserves; the transfer of costs from revenue to capital; amendments of 
the revenue and capital budgets; and implementation of a minimum revenue 
provision accordingly.    
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council’s outturn position is a primary source of information for the production 
of the Statement of Accounts and provides context for members in their 
consideration of the accounts. 

 



2.2 Outturn 2016-17 is reported for the Revenue and Capital and set out in detail in the 
paragraphs below. 
 

2.3 During 2016-17, budget monitoring has taken place which has highlighted variances 
between actual exp
[...]
e Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 No reasonable alternatives. 
 

7.0 Implications 
  

Financial and Resource Implications 
  
7.1 There are no adverse financial effects on the Council by implementing the 

procurement strategy. Cashable savings will assist in protecting Council services 
and managing funding reductions. 

 
 Comments checked by: 
 

Paul Sutton, Chief Financial Officer 0300 003 0106 
  Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 Legal Implications 
 
7.2 Legal work closely with procurement to ensure that our processes are compliant 

and not open to challenge. The monitoring officer also plays a key role as part of 
the Procurement Steering Group. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107, 
  kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
Sound budgets and customer focused council 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Not applicable. 

 

 
 



Document Information 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Richard Stirling 

Contact Information 01327 322113   

richard.stirling@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

25 July 2017 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018-2019 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the implications of the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and the changes to discounts, including the impact on 
collection rates, and to provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2018-2019 so that consultation may be undertaken.      

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 
 
1.2     To recommend to Executive which option(s) should be considered for the CTRS for 

2018-
[...]
cations 
 
7.1 See table contained in this report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 
 Paul Sutton Chief Finance Officer,   

Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council is required to approve a Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an annual 

basis.  Failure to do so will affect the reputation of the Council and will have a 
financial implication for residents. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Matt Marsh, Solicitor 
matt.marshy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

Community Impact Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 This links to the Council’s priorities of a district of opportunity and sound budgets  
           and a customer focused council 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Belinda Green (Joint and Benefits Manager)  

Contact 
Information 

Belinda Green: 01327 322182 

Belinda.green@southnorthants.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Belinda.green@southnorthants.gov.uk




      
 

 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee 

 
25 July 2017 

 

Spring Budget 2017 – Business Rates Relief 
Schemes 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
                                           This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with an update on the Spring 
Budget 2017 changes to Business Rates and to provide members with details of the 
proposed local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme and Pubs Relief 
Scheme. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 
 
1.2 To consider any amendments to the proposed local Discretionary Business Rate 

Relief Scheme. 
      
[...]
onitoring

Q2 Write Offs

Medium Term Revenue Plan

CTRS report

28 November Capital Bids 2018/19

Discounts and Exemptions Review

Fees and Charges 2018/19

Medium Term Revenue Plan

30 January Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/19 (Incl. MTFS)

Provisional LG Settlement 2017/18

Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

27 February Q3 Budget Monitoring: Revenue, Funding, Capital & Reserves

Q3 Procurement Monitoring

Q3 Business Rates Monitoring

Q3 Write Offs

BUDGET PLANNING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18












	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 06/04/2017 Budget Planning Committee
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report
	2.1 Appendix 1 Budget Carry Forwards
	2.2 Appendix 2 Capital Outturn and Slippage
	2.3 Appendix 3 - CDC Reserves - 25 July 2017

	7 Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017
	8 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress
	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018-2019
	10 Spring Budget 2017 - Business Rates Relief Schemes
	Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2017 - Appendix A
	Pubs Relief Scheme_CDC - Appendix B

	11 Review of Committee Work Plan
	13 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22
	1.1 Appendix 1 - CDC - 25 July 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 25 July 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Tony Ilott (In place of Councillor David Anderson) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Alan MacKenzie-
Wintle) 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Richard Stirling, Corporate Procurement Manager 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Belinda Green, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Budget Planning Committee held on 28 
February, 6 April and 15 May 2017 were agreed as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 25 July 2017 

  

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

7 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Revenue and Capital 
Outturn position at the end of the 2016-17 financial year. The Committee was 
advised that whilst there had been issues surrounding Regeneration and 
Housing, new management and processes were in place and the issues were 
being addressed and resolved. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding poor budgeting and the Solihull 
Partnership, the Chief Finance Officer explained that areas where problems 
had occurred had been reviewed. The majority of the Solihull Partnership 
work had now been completed and a more productive relationship was now in 
place. 
 
Members raised concerns about the amount of slippage from 2016-17 and 
requested more information as to why these projects had slipped. The 
Committee also requested that greater context to the slippages be provided to 
ensure that the same projects had not slipped repeatedly. 
 
Some members of the Committee raised concerns about the distribution of 
New Homes Bonuses. The Chief Finance Officer suggested that a review of 
the use of New Homes Bonus be brought to Committee in September. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That it be recommended to the Account Audit and Risk Committee that 

the carry forward of the budget underspends from 2016-17 to 2017-18 
be agreed. 

 
(2) That it be recommended to the Account Audit and Risk Committee that 

the capital out-turn position for 2016-17 be noted. 
 
(3) That it be recommended to the Account Audit and Risk Committee that 

the review of reserves be agreed. 
 
(4) That it be recommended to the Account Audit and Risk Committee that 

the balances on slipped capital schemes in 2016-17 be agreed and 
carried forward into the 2017-18 capital program. 

 
 

8 Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided Members with 
the business rates position as at the end of 2016-2017 financial year. 
  
The Business Support Manager explained that a number of large projects 
were outstanding with the Valuation Office Agency and once included would 
even out the decline in business rates. 



Budget Planning Committee - 25 July 2017 

  

 
In response to concerns raised by members over the increasing rates that 
many businesses faced; which could cause companies to reduce in size, 
leave the area of even close completely, the Business Support Manager 
explained that there would be business rate relief schemes in place to assist 
with the transitional period. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

9 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report that summarised the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy progress for Quarter 4 of the financial year 2016-2017. 
In response to Members’ comments regarding the suitability of contractors, 
the Procurement Manager informed the Committee that when looking for 
contractors, a company’s prior record would be taken into account and that 
regarding the success of a contract; contract management was a key 
element.  
 
The Committee commented that the format of the report had improved and 
was much more informative than previous reports. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in implementing the Council’s Procurement 

Strategy during Quarter 4 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 

10 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018-2019  
 
The Chief Finance Office submitted a report to provide members with an 
update on the implications of the current council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) and the changes to discounts, including the impact on collection 
rates, and to provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2018-2019. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the current scheme and agreed that 
Executive be recommended to agree there be no change to the scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the financial implications of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That Executive be recommended to agree Option 1 - No change to the 

current local Council Tax Reduction scheme, as the preferred Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018-19 in order for consultation to be 
undertaken 

 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 25 July 2017 

  

11 Spring Budget 2017 - Business Rates Relief Schemes  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the spring budget 2017 
changes to Business Rates and provided members with details of the 
proposed local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme and Pubs Relief 
Scheme. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Business Support Manager explained 
that one hundred and twenty seven businesses would be eligible to benefit 
from the proposed scheme. Support to local Business would be maximised as 
there would be a 100% refund from central government. 
 
At the request of Members, the Chief Finance Officer agreed to circulate the 
list 127 businesses which would be eligible to benefit from the proposed 
schemes outside of the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That no amendments be recommended to Executive to the proposed 

local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme. 
 
(3) That Executive be recommended to adopt the final local Discretionary 

Relief Business Rate Relief Scheme and the Pubs Relief Scheme. 
 

(4) That Executive be recommended to consider a more robust connection 
with the business community. 

 
 

12 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. As discussed under agenda 
item 6, 2016-2017 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report, a review of the New 
Homes Bonus allocation was added to the Work Programme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a review of New Homes Bonus allocation be added to 26 

September 2017. 
 
(2) That subject to resolution (1), the work program be noted. 
 
 

13 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 



Budget Planning Committee - 25 July 2017 

  

the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.” 
 
 

14 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an Exempt report on the Medium Term 
Revenue Plan 2017-18 to 2021/22. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


